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STAFF TESTIMONY RELATED TO HTE-2: IMPACTS OF DU DISPOSAL

QI: Please state your name, occupation, by whom you are employed and your

professional qualifications.

Al: (MB) My name is Matthew Blevins. I am employed as a Senior Project Manager in

-the Environmental and Performance Assessment Branch, in the NRC's Office of Federal and

State Materials and Environmental Management Programs, Division of Waste Management and

Environmental Protection. A statement of my professional qualifications is attached.

Al: (RW) My name is Ray Wood. I am the President of Trinity Engineering Associates.

I am providing testimony under a technical assistance contract with the Staff of the NRC.

A statement of my qualifications is attached.

Al: (TJ) My name is Timothy Johnson. I am employed as a Senior Project Manager in

the NRC's Office of Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards, Division of Fuel Cycle Safety and

Safeguards. A statement of my professional qualifications is attached.

Q2: Please describe your professional responsibilities with regard to the Staff's ("Staff")

review of the USEC, Inc.'s ("the Applicant") license application ("Application") for the proposed

American Centrifuge Plant (ACP) in Piketon, Ohio.

A2: (MB) I am the NRC Senior Project Manager for the environmental review of USEC's

ACP application. I was responsible for overseeing the preparation of NUREG-1834,
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. Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed American Centrifuge Plant in Piketion,
Ohio," April 2006 ("FEIS"), attached as Staff Exhibit 2.

A2: (RW) As part of the Staff's environmental review of USEC's ER, documented in the

FEIS, I assisted the Staff in its analysis of the aspects of the Applicant's Environmental Report

that concerned impacts from routine activities involving radiological material.

A2: (TJ) I reviewed the information provided by the Applicant in connection with their

decommissioning funding plan and prepared Chapter 10.3.2 NUREG-1851, "Safety Evaluation

Report for the American Centrifuge Plant in Piketon, Ohio" (2006) (SER), attached as Staff

Exhibit 1.

Q3: What is the purpose of your testimony today?

A3: The purpose of our testimony is to address the Staff's analysis of the impacts from

disposing of depleted uranium (DU) generated at-the ACP.

Q4: Please discuss the "hard look" that the Staff has taken at the environmental impacts

of near-surface disposal of large quantities of DU from the ACP.

A4: (RW, MB) The Staff's FEIS documents the "hard look" that was taken in review

of the environmental impacts of near-surface disposal of large quantities of DU from the ACP.

In Chapter 4, the Staff presented its findings relative to the impacts associated with the

disposition of depleted uranium from a 7.0 million SWU capacity uranium enrichment facility.

Staff Exhibit 2 at 4-75 to 4-79 and 4-113 to 4-114. Specifically, the FEIS discusses the impacts

of converting depleted uranium hexafluoride ("DUF 6") to a more stable depleted uranium oxide

form ("DU 30 8 ") (including the impact on DOE conversion facility operation), transporting DU for

purposes of its disposal, and disposing of the DU 30 8 in a near-surface disposal facility in Utah.

The Staff found that USEC's plan to dispose of tails as a low-level radioactive waste by

transferring the DUF 6 to DOE for dispositioning to be plausible. Section 3113(a) of the USEC

Privatization Act requires DOE, if requested by an NRC-licensed uranium enrichment licensee,

.t "to accept for disposal ... depleted uranium if it were ultimately determined to be a low-level
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. radioactive waste." See 42 U.S.C. § 2297h-1 1 (2000). This determination is further supported
by the Commission's recent determination in the LES licensing proceeding concerning the DOE

disposition path. The Commission determined that depleted uranium is a low-level radioactive

waste, and, therefore, that transfer of the LES depleted uranium to DOE is a plausible waste

disposal strategy. See Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (LES I) (National Enrichment Facility)

CLI-05-05, 61 NRC 22 (2005).

With respect to the deconversion component of the DOE disposition path, the Staff

reviewed the impacts from tails generation by the ACP on the DOE conversion facility in

Piketon. The ACP would significantly increase the existing inventory for deconversion at the

DOE Piketon facility by 512,730 metric tons, up from 243,000 metric tons. The DOE

acknowledges in its EIS for the conversion facility that "... with routine facility and equipment

maintenance and periodic equipment. replacements or.upgrades, it is. believed the conversion

facility could be operated safely beyond this time period to process additional DUF 6 for which

DOE might assume responsibility." U.S. Department of Energy, "Final Environmental Impact

Statement for Construction and Operation of a Depleted Uranium Hexafluoride Conversion

Facility at the Portsmouth, Ohio Site," DOE/EIS-0360, Office of Environmental Management,

at 5-120 (June 2004), Staff Exhibit 29. In addition, DOE indicates the estimated impacts that

would occur from prior conversion facility operations would remain the same when processing

the proposed ACP wastes. The overall cumulative impacts from the operation of the conversion

facility would extend proportionately with the increased life of the facility. Id. The Staff

considered the overall impacts to DOE conversion facility operations to be MODERATE.

As discussed in the FEIS, the Staff then reviewed impacts of the disposal component of

the DOE disposition path. Staff Exhibit 2 at 4-77. This includes potential near-surface disposal

of DU 30 8 from the ACP at a low-level radioactive waste disposal facility located in Clive, Utah

and operated by EnergySolutions (formerly Envirocare of Utah). DOE initially analyzed the

O human health impacts from long-term disposal of uranium oxides in its Programmatic
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Environmental Impact Statement on the management and use or disposition of DOE's own

DUF 6 inventory. DOE determined that the long-term disposal of depleted uranium in the oxide

form at a "generic dry location" is feasible. U.S. Department of Energy, "Final Programmatic

Environmental Impact Statement for Alternative Strategies for the Long Term Management and

Use of Depleted Uranium Hexaflouride," DOE/EIS-0269, Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and

Technology at 1-5 to 1-18 and 1-20 to 1-23 (April 1999), Staff Exhibit 30. DOE determined that,

for shallow earthen structures in a dry setting, the chemical stability of the oxide forms,

combined with the low infiltration rate of water into the material, results in no contamination of

groundwater by the uranium. Without a credible groundwater exposure pathway, the primary

exposure route to any potential receptors was eliminated, leading to a determination of

essentially no impact. Id. at 1-19.

DOE's analysis calculated no-dose.to the maximally exposed individual receptor-for the

dry site. In a subsequent National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) analysis, for its proposed

Portsmouth and Paducah conversion facilities, DOE indicated a preference for disposal of the

depleted uranium at the EnergySolutions site in Utah. Staff Exhibit 29 at 4-3 and 5-93.

DOE also assessed whether the oxide forms of depleted uranium would be acceptable for

disposal at the EnergySolutions site in Clive, UT site based upon EnergySolutions's license

requirements and waste acceptance criteria and the characteristics of the anticipated depleted

uranium destined for the EnergySolutions facility. A.G. Croff, et al., Evaluation of the

Acceptability of Potential Depleted Uranium Hexafluoride Conversion Products at the Envirocare

Disposal Site, ORNL/TM-2000/355, Oak Ridge National Laboratory, Oak Ridge, TN.

(December 2000), Staff Ex. 31.

As discussed in the FEIS, the Staff reviewed the Waste Acceptance Criteria for the

EnergySolutions site. Staff Exhibit 2 at 4-77 and 4-78. Those criteria permit the disposal of

depleted uranium in Class A waste disposal cells with no volume restrictions. During this

. review, Staff contacted the Division of Radiological Control (DRC) of the State of Utah's
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. Department of Environmental Quality to discuss the EnergySolutions Waste Acceptance Criteria
and performance assessment. The State of Utah is an NRC Agreement State. Factors that the

State considered in its evaluation included the unsuitability of the site for residential or farming

use due to site-specific conditions, such as low precipitation, high evapotransporation, the lack

of suitable irrigation, and high salinity of the soil and ground water. Memorandum from

M. Blevins (NRC) to S. Flanders (NRC), "Subject: Telephone Summary Regarding Depleted

Uranium Disposal," April 6, 2005, Staff Exhibit 18. Following these discussions the Staff

reviewed amendments 19 and 20 to the EnergySolutions disposal license. On September 19,

2005, the State of Utah confirmed to Staff that under the State's license, EnergySolutions can

accept for disposal depleted uranium for disposal. Letter from Dane Finerfrock, State of Utah,

Department of Environmental Quality, to P.H. Lohaus, NRC, "Subject: Possession Limits of

Calibration Source" September 19, 2005,. Staff Exhibit .15. As. discussed.in.more.detail. below,-.

the Staff concluded that disposal of large quantities of depleted uranium at the EnergySolutions

disposal site would be consistent with the performance objectives in 10 C.F.R. Part 61,

Subpart C, insofar as Utah is an NRC Agreement State and therefore has imposed regulatory

requirements that require compliance with performance criteria at least as stringent as those

contained in 10 C.F.R. Part 61.

The Staff also reviewed the licensing basis for the EnergySolutions license issued by the

State of Utah, including a report which analyzed the potential exposures to workers and the

public from disposal of radioactive materials at the EnergySolutions site. R.D. Baird, et al.,

"Evaluation of the Potential Public Health Impacts Associated with Radioactive Waste Disposal

at a Site Near Clive, Utah," at ES-4 (June 1990), Staff Exhibit 17. The analysis used the

PATHRAE model to assess the radiation dose to members of the public for a variety of

scenarios; intruder-agriculture, intruder-construction, intruder-explorer, and off-site resident.

The analysis supports the State's conclusion that disposal of large quantities of depleted

. uranium will not exceed the relevant regulatory performance requirements, thereby ensuring
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that any potential dose to members of the public from disposal of depleted uranium in the oxide

form at EnergySolutions would be small. The Staff agreed with the State of Utah and found that

the impact from disposal, of the oxide form of depleted uranium at the EnergySolutions site

would be SMALL. Staff Exhibit 2 at 4-78.

The Staff then considered any potential capacity impacts that disposal of the ACP DU

might have on Class A low-level radioactive waste disposal capacity. Due to low-level

radioactive waste disposal compact agreements, EnergySolutions is one of the few viable

existing disposal options for Class A waste. The remaining estimated capacity for the

EnergySolutions facility is approximately 2.1 million cubic meters. Memorandum from

Mariana Arcaya and Hannah Arnold, ICF, to Mike Zatz, ICF, "Remaining Landfill Capacity in the

United States," November 10, 2003, Staff Exhibit 32. Assuming a waste density of

0.39 cubic meter per metric ton (0.46 cubic. yard per ton), -the -total amount of depleted UF6

estimated to be generated by the proposed ACP equates to approximately 222,485 cubic

meters which would take up approximately 11 percent of the remaining EnergySolutions

capacity. This is a small fraction of the remaining disposal capacity. Moreover, it is possible

that some of the proposed ACP's converted DU (i.e., DU 30 8) could be sent to the Nevada Test

Site for disposal, if needed, Staff Exhibit 29 at 4-3. The Staff thus determined that the impacts

on available disposal capacity would be SMALL. Finally, the Staff also evaluated the cumulative

impacts of the disposal of DU. See Staff Exhibit 2 at 4-113 to 4-114. That evaluation takes into

account the disposal capacity-related impacts of disposing of DOE's existing inventory of DUF 6

in addition to the quantities of DUF 6 expected to be generated by USEC's proposed ACP and

LES's proposed National Enrichment Facility. As stated in the FEIS, there is sufficient available

disposal capacity at the EnergySolutions facility to accommodate all of the DUF 6 expected from

those sources.
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In the aggregate, the foregoing review steps, along with the underlying technical

documents (as referenced) reviewed by the Staff, constitute the Staff's "hard look" at the

environmental impacts of dispositioning DU from the ACP.

Q5: What analysis techniques were used to evaluate the impacts from disposal of DU?

Please include any models and governing parameters that were used to assist in the impact

assessment.

A5: (RW) To perform the impact analysis from disposal of depleted uranium at the

EnergySolutions location, the Staff independently considered the applicability and validity of

assessments performed by DOE and other cognizant entities. Specifically, DOE evaluated the

impacts to workers and members of the public from disposal of DU in shallow earthen structures

at a dry site. Staff Exhibit 30 at Page 1-5 to 1-18 and 1-20 to 1-23. The Staff reviewed this

analysis-and determined that it.provides .a reasonable analysis of the impacts-from~disposal of.,,----

DU as DU 30 8 at the EnergySolutions site. The DOE analysis, which used the GENII model for

. air and surface water transport and the RESRAD model for soil infiltration and groundwater

contamination assessments, identified the groundwater exposure pathway as the most

important contributor to the dose received by members of the public. Without a credible

groundwater exposure pathway, the potential for dose to members of the general public from

disposal of DU 30 8 in shallow earthen structures was found to be very low. The DOE analysis

noted that, for a conceptual dry site in the Western US, the low water infiltration rate caused by

low annual precipitation combined with the large depth to groundwater eliminated dose from the

groundwater pathway. Staff Exhibit 30 at 1-19.

The Staff also examined the licensing basis for the EnergySolutions site to determine if

the removal of the groundwater exposure pathway was a reasonable conclusion for the

EnergySolutions site. As a summary of a telephone conference between officials from the

* Utah DRC and the Staff reflects, the DRC staff stated that they found residential and/or farming

. scenarios at Envirocare unrealistic for several reasons, including low precipitation,
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* high evapotranspiration rates, and high saline content in both the soil and groundwater at the

site. Staff Exhibit 18. Specifically with regard to groundwater salinity, the DRC found that such

high rates (approximately 30,000-80,000 milligrams per liter of total dissolved solids) precluded

the use of that water for both animal and human consumption, and for irrigation. See id. at 3.

Given the lack of potable water and other conditions at the Envirocare site, the Utah DRC

concluded that it is reasonable to assume there will not be radiological exposuries involving

residents or farmers drinking contaminated water obtained from the site and eating foods

irrigated by the site's water and grown in the site's soil (i.e., inadvertent intruder events at the

EnergySolutions facility are not credible). These conditions supported the conclusion that the

groundwater exposure pathway would not be credible at the EnergySolutions site, and that the

conclusions of the disposal analysis for a dry site contained in DOEIEIS-0269 reasonably

represented the impact from DU308-disposal at the EnergySolutions site. The Baird Reportalso-

confirms the unsuitability of groundwater as an exposure pathway at the EnergySolutions site.

. Staff Exhibit 17 at 4-4.

The potential radiological impacts associated with the transport of bulk bags of depleted

uranium, in the form of U30 8, by rail. between Piketon, Ohio and Clive, Utah were modeled using

RADTRAN. Results included the increased risk of latent cancers from external exposure during

incident-free transport, as well as accidents involving the release of radioactive material.

For incident free transport, the risk depended on the external dose rate of the package,

the length of the route, the number of crew, and the population density along the route.

Information about the length of the route and the population density along the route were

generated using WebTRAGIS. To estimate the risk from accidents, in addition to the

information required for incident free, the likelihood and severity of an accident the were also

needed. It was estimated that four rail shipments of conversion products would be required per

year. The number of additional latent cancer fatalities was estimated to be 8x10 4 per year
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. of operation, and the impact was therefore expected to be SMALL. Details of the transportation
modeling can be found in Appendix D of the FEIS.

Q6: Address the degree to which near-surface disposal of the large quantities of DU

meets the performance goals of 10 C.F.R. Part 61, Subpart C, which is referenced by 10 C.F.R.

§ 61.58, including the protection of the general public, protection from inadvertent intrusion,

protection of individuals during operations, and achievement of long-term stability after closure.

A6: (TJJ) In the licensing proceeding for LES's recently-licensed National Enrichment

Facility, the Commission determined that under the Low-Level Radioactive Waste Policy

Amendments Act depleted uranium is low-level radioactive waste. See Louisiana Energy

Services, L.P. (National Enrichment Facility) CLI-05-5, 61 NRC 22, 34-36 (2005). For regulatory

purposes, low-level radioactive waste is categorized in three classifications: Class A, B, or C

based' on the concentration of certain long-lived radionuclides that are set forth in Tables.1 and

2 of 10 C.F.R. § 61.55. The regulation further provides, in 10 C.F.R. § 61.55(a)(6), that if

O radioactive waste does not contain any of the nuclides listed in those Tables, it is

Class A Depleted uranium consists mostly of long-lived isotopes of uranium, with small

quantities of thorium-234 and protactinium-234. None of those nuclides is listed in Table 1 or 2.

Accordingly, pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 61.55(a)(6), depleted uranium is considered Class A

low-level radioactive waste. Excerpt from NUREG-1 790, "Environmental Impact Statement for

the Proposed National Enrichment Facility in Lea County, New Mexico," 2-27 to 2-28 (2005).

Staff Exhibit 16.

The low-level radioactive waste disposal facility operated by EnergySolutions (formerly

Envirocare of Utah) in Clive, Utah, is licensed by the Utah DRC to accept Class A low-level

radioactive waste using a near-surface disposal method. On September 19, 2005, the State of.

Utah confirmed to the Staff that under the State's license, EnergySolutions can accept for

disposal depleted uranium for disposal. Staff Exhibit 15. No quantity limits have been placed

O on depleted uranium disposal at the EnergySolutions facility.
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The issuance of the State of Utah Agreement State license to accept low-level

radioactive waste containing depleted uranium was initially premised on a site-specific analysis

of the potential health effects of shallow land disposal of uranium at the EnergySolutions site

and compliance with the State's performance requirements that are essentially equivalent to

10 C.F.R. 61, Subpart C. Staff Exhibit 17 at 3-2. The Baird report addressed the performance

objectives in Subpart C that concern: (1) limits on radioactive releases in ground and surface

water, air, soil, plants or animals; (2) protection of individuals from inadvertent intrusion; and

(3) protection of workers. See, 10 C.F.R. §§ 61.41, 61.42, and 61.43. As noted above, factors

that the State considered in its evaluation included the unsuitability of the site for residential or

farming use due to site conditions, such as low precipitation, high evapotransporation, the lack

of suitable irrigation, and high salinity of the soil and ground water. Staff Exhibit 18. Because of

these site-specific factors, the possibility that uranium could be ingested through residential,

agricultural, or intruder pathways was considered to be unrealistic. Staff Exhibits 17 and 18.

O Therefore, the State regulatory authority determined that the EnergySolutions site can meet the

low-level radioactive waste performance objectives that are equivalent to those contained in

10 C.F.R. Part 61, Subpart C, and can accept depleted uranium for disposal without any volume

restrictions.

As discussed in Section 4.2.13.2 of the FEIS, the Staff reviewed the licensing basis for

the EnergySolutions license and the results of pathway evaluations to ensure compliance with

the low-level radioactive waste performance objectives in 10 C.F.R. 61, Subpart C.

Staff Exhibit 2 at 4-77and 4-78. The pathway analyses addressed the following performance

objectives in 10 C.F.R. Part 61, Subpart C: (1) protection of the general public; (2) protection

from inadvertent intrusion; and (3) protection of individuals during operations.

The performance objective of achieving long-term stability after closure involves

consideration of the suitability of the site characteristics, disposal facility design, disposal site

. operations, waste classification,, waste characteristics, and institutional control provisions.
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. These factors were addressed by the State of Utah in its licensing of the disposal facility.
Based on the consideration of the above performance objectives, the Staff concluded that

disposal of large quantities of depleted uranium at the EnergySolutions disposal site would be

consistent with the performance objectives in 10 C.F.R. 61, Subpart C, and the environmental

impacts would be small. Staff Exhbit 2 at 4-78.

Q7: Based on the above, how appropriate is disposal of large quantities of DU using

near-surface disposal techniques.

A7: (TJ) Based on the above discussion provided in response to question 6 and the

Staffs review of the licensing basis for the EnergySolutions site, the Staff agreed with the State

of Utah's analysis of the consideration of the unique characteristics of the site and that intruder

pathways were unrealistic and that it was unrealistic that environmental release pathways would

endanger worker and public health and safety.. As a result, the Staff agreed with the State of .

Utah's conclusion that disposal of large quantities of DU of the magnitude expected from the

proposed ACP at the EnergySolutions site using near-surface disposal techniques is

acceptable.

Q8: Summarize the Staff's determination that the site(s) considered for disposal of DU

are licensed and have the capacity to accept the expected quantities of DU from the ACP in

light of other potential demands from other facilities.

A8: (RW) The Staff reviewed the license for the EnergySolutions disposal facility,

in particular license amendment 23 which allowed unlimited disposal of Class A LLW in both the

Class A disposal cell and the Mixed Waste disposal cell. Utah Department of Environmental

Quality, Division of Radiation Control, Radioactive Material License Number UT 2300249,

Amendment # 23, October 22, 2003, Staff Exhibit 33. The State of Utah, being an NRC

Agreement State, has the authority to license the EnergySolutions site.

As described in the FEIS, the Staff determined that the sites being considered for

. disposal of DU have sufficient capacity to accept the quantities of DU expected to be produced.
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O from the ACP in addition to other sources of DU. Staff Exhibit 2 at 4-113 and 4-114. The
overall quantity of depleted U30 8 that would be generated from converting the depleted UF6

produced by the proposed ACP, the depleted UF6 produced by the National Enrichment

Facility, and the depleted UF6 stored at the Portsmouth and Paducah sites would represent

approximately 20 percent of the available disposal capacity of the EnergySolutions facility DOE

also has additional disposal space available at the Nevada Test Site if necessary

Q9: Have the site(s) considered for disposal of DU been independently reviewed by the

Staff? Has the Staff exercised its independent judgment in determining the radiological impacts

of disposal at the particular site(s)?

A9: (MB, RW) The Staff performed an independent assessment and utilized its

independent judgment in concluding that the licensing basis for the EnergySolutions site was

-adequate as performed by the State of Utah.. As described in the above discussion in response.

to question 6, the Staff agreed with the State of Utah's determination that the unique

characteristics of the EnergySolutions site make the intruder pathways of concern unrealistic,

and that it is unrealistic that environmental release pathways would endanger worker and public

health and safety. As a result, the Staff agreed with the State of Utah's conclusion that disposal

of large quantities of DU of the magnitude expected from the proposed ACP at the

EnergySolutions site using near-surface disposal techniques is acceptable. Staff Exhibit 2

at 4-77 and 4-78.

Q10: Address the adequacy of the Staff's NEPA analysis relative to the impacts of

near-surface disposal of DU as documented in the FEIS.

A10: (MB, RW) The Staff's NEPA analysis is required to consider indirect effects (10 C.F.R.

Part 51, Appendix A, 7) of a proposed action. DU disposal from the proposed ACP is

considered an indirect effect, removed in time and location from the proposed enrichment

activities. See Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-06-15,

. 63 NRC 687, (2006) (stating that depleted uranium disposal "would be an indirect effect,
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. removed in time and location from the proposed enrichment activities"). The Staff considers its
analysis of the impacts of near surface disposal of DU to be adequate for the reasons discussed

above in response to questions 6 and 7.

As discussed further in the Staff's legal brief, in a related proceeding, the Commission

stated that an "NRC 'impacts' analysis does not require a fullscale site-specific review."

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-05-20, 62 NRC 523 (2005).

In this regard, the Commission emphasized that it would be inappropriate to undertake a

full-fledged "Part 61 compliance review" during a uranium enrichment facility licensing

proceeding.

Q1 1: What will be the effect on the impacts of transportation, disposal, and costs should

other burial options besides near-surface burial be required should 10 C.F.R. § 61.55(a)(6) be

-amended? .

Al1: (MB, RW) As discussed in more detail in the response to question 7 in the Staff's

. pre-filed testimony on hearing issue HTS-7 (Decommissioning Funding) and the Staff's legal

brief, because the Staff has not yet decided on its course of action with respect to making

changes to the waste classification system, the Staff's evaluation of the USEC enrichment

facility is based on current NRC regulatory requirements. Of relevance here, current regulations

require only that USEC provide an adequate.initial estimate of funding required to ensure timely

facility decommissioning and disposition of depleted uranium. For present purposes, USEC

has identified the DOE option as the means by which it will disposition depleted uranium from

the ACP, and has provided an acceptable cost estimate based on that option. In the LES

proceeding, the Commission held on multiple occasions that the DOE option is a "plausible

strategy" for the disposition of DU from an enrichment facility. That being said, any licensee

(including USEC) affected by future regulatory changes would need to establish appropriate

programs to implement those changes as required under the new regulations.
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It is reasonable to assume that a change in disposal methods (i.e., intermediate or deep

geologic burial) could result in increases in disposal costs, should such a change actually occur.

However, as discussed in more detail in the response to question 7 in the Staff's pre-filed

testimony on hearing issue HTS-7 (Decommissioning Funding), it is noted that if a licensee

follows the NRC guidance for preparing decommissioning cost estimates and provides a

financial assurance instrument in accordance with the regulations and the applicable NRC

guidance, it is unlikely that the actual decommissioning costs will substantially exceed the

amounts available from decommissioning financial assurance, including a contingency of

at least 25 percent of the total decommissioning cost estimate. Also, in the event that future

regulatory changes increase a licensee's decommissioning obligations (e.g., require new

disposal methods that substantially increase disposal costs for disposal of large quantities of

depleted uranium), the licensee would be required to amend its decommissioning cost estimate

and financial assurance instrument to reflect the changes. If the ACP is licensed, USEC, as an

NRC licensee, would be required to update its tails disposition cost estimate on an annual basis,

and in so doing, would need to address any potential costs associated with the need to comply

with the new disposal requirements. This issue is addressed in greater detail in the Staff's

prefiled testimony in hearing topic HTS-7 (Decommissioning Funding).

From a NEPA standpoint, the Commission has stated that the Staff's NEPA analysis

need consider only reasonably foreseeable effects of the proposed action. CLI-06-15,

63 NRC at 705. The Staff does not believe that it is reasonable to speculate on future

regulatory changes that may or may not occur. If such speculative changes were to occur,

there are still no current proposals for intermediate or deep geologic disposal sites. Thus it is

neither meaningful nor necessary at this juncture to determine any site-specific values in regard

to impacts or cost. In the LES proceeding, the Commission found that at least one location

(EngergySolutions) provides a plausible option for the disposal of depleted uranium from a
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uranium enrichment facility like the NEF or the'ACP. CLI-06-15, 63 NRC at 705. Thus the Staff

has no basis for assuming.that near surface disposal at an appropriate site such as

EnergySolutions is not plausible.

Q12: Does this conclude your testimony?

A12: Yes.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on
March 2007.

Matthew Blevins

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on
March, 2007.

Ray Wood

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on
March, 2007.

Timothy Johnson


